## United States Department of Labor Employees' Compensation Appeals Board

)

)

)

)

)

)

B.M., Appellant

and

## U.S. POSTAL SERVICE, FOUR MILE STATION POST OFFICE, Racine, WI, Employer

Docket No. 22-0741 Issued: October 25, 2022

Case Submitted on the Record

Appearances: Appellant, pro se Office of Solicitor, for the Director

## **ORDER DISMISSING APPEAL**

<u>Before:</u> ALEC J. KOROMILAS, Chief Judge JANICE B. ASKIN, Judge VALERIE D. EVANS-HARRELL, Alternate Judge

On April 11, 2022 appellant filed a timely appeal from a February 14, 2022 merit decision of the Office of Workers' Compensation Programs (OWCP). The Clerk of the Appellate Boards assigned Docket No. 22-0741.

In a letter dated September 21, 2022 and received September 26, 2022, appellant requested that the appeal be withdrawn.

The Board has duly considered the matter and concludes that appellant's request for the withdrawal of the appeal should be granted. Accordingly,

**IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT** appellant's request for the withdrawal of the appeal is granted. The appeal docketed as No. 22-0741 is dismissed.

Issued: October 25, 2022 Washington, DC

> Alec J. Koromilas, Chief Judge Employees' Compensation Appeals Board

> Janice B. Askin, Judge Employees' Compensation Appeals Board

> Valerie D. Evans-Harrell, Alternate Judge Employees' Compensation Appeals Board